- 1 HR332
- 2 185571-1
- 3 By Representative Collins
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 20-APR-17

185571-1:n:04/19/2017:AR/ar LRS2017-1745 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 MOURNING THE DEATH OF ROBERT EDWARD HENRY. 9 10 WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the 11 death on April 7, 2017, of Mr. Robert Edward Henry of Decatur, 12 Alabama, at the age of 90 years; and 13 WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of 14 his loving family, many friends, and the entire community, 15 where he was highly regarded; and 16 WHEREAS, Mr. Henry was born on February 13, 1927, in 17 Birmingham, Alabama, and was the first if six children born to 18 Anthony George Henry and Maudie Terrell Henry; and 19 WHEREAS, a veteran of the United States Army Air 20 Corps, he earned his is Bachelor of Science Degree in Natural 21 Science from Miles College and his Masters Degree from Alabama 22 A and M University; and 23 WHEREAS, Mr. Henry began his teaching career at Morgan County Training School in 1950 and taught at Lakeside 24 25 High School and Decatur High School before retiring in 1985; 26 and

WHEREAS, after retiring, Mr. Henry worked for First
 American bank for 14 years; and

3 WHEREAS, Mr. Henry was a faithful and dedicated 4 member of King's Memorial United Methodist Church where he 5 sang in the choir, served on the Trustee Board, was a Sunday 6 School Teacher, and bible study attendee; and

WHEREAS, he was a dedicated member of Omega Psi Phi
Fraternity, Incorporated, River City Golfers, Red Cross Board,
Alabama Education Association, National Education Association,
and Morgan County Education Retirees Association; and

11 WHEREAS, survivors include his devoted and faithful 12 wife, Katherine E. Driver Henry; daughter, Cheryl Coleman 13 (Chuck); grandchildren; Charles Coleman III, Lauren Coleman, 14 Christina Coleman, and Jared Henry; siblings, Raymond Henry 15 (Eugenia) and Brigette Faye Henry-Bennett; sister-in-law, 16 Artha Edna Henry; and dear friend, Ross Malone, Jr.; he was 17 preceded in death by his parents; and

18 WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly 19 missed, the memory of Robert Henry will be cherished in the 20 hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore,

21 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 22 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Mr. Robert 23 Edward Henry is recorded with deep sadness, and this 24 resolution is offered in tribute to his life and with 25 heartfelt sympathy to his family, whose grief is shared by 26 many.